506413510 12/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6460267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS JOSEPH HEALY	08/01/2018
ERIC F. WEBER	08/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYLIION INC.
Street Address:	1202 BMC DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	CEDAR PARK
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78613

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16828797
Application Number:	16996798

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)415-0983

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-849-1310

Email: Itapper@proactivepatents.com PROACTIVE PATENTS LLC **Correspondent Name:** 900 W. BETHANY DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 380

Address Line 4: ALLEN, TEXAS 75013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55018.10US02-C1 & C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAFFI GOSTANIAN
SIGNATURE:	/Raffi Gostanian/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=16828797 16996798 assignment-pat-048757-0633#page1.tif source=16828797 16996798 assignment-pat-048757-0633#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 054703 FRAME: 0208 506413510

source=16828797 16996798 assignment-pat-048757-0633#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054703 FRAME: 0209

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

I, an ASSIGNOR named below.

Thomas Joseph Healy of South Easton, MA Eric F. Weber of Pittsburgh, PA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE: HYLIION INC.,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention(s) disclosed in:

U.S. Patent Application No.: 15/721,371, filed on September 29, 2017,

International Application No.: PCT/US2017/54595, filed on September 29, 2017

ENTITLED: TRAILER-BASED ENERGY CAPTURE AND MANAGEMENT,

and naming as

INVENTOR(S): Thomas Joseph Healy, Eric F. Weber,

including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including any and all provisional, international, regional and foreign national applications) for said invention(s), including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said invention(s), including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

For avoidance of doubt and to the extent that I am subject to a prior agreement to transfer right, title or interest in the disclosed invention(s) to ASSIGNEE, this Assignment confirms that transfer and further effectuates the transfer of any and all of the aforementioned rights, title and interests that, on the date of my execution of this Assignment, are not already vested in ASSIGNEE.

To comply	with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21	for recording this Assignment, I authorize and request that the
application	number and filing dat	e be inserted here, if not already shown above,
6.1	, filed) when they become known.
	THE PARTY OF THE P	

This Assignment may also serve as an oath or declaration in accord with 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(e) and, as such, as an inventor executing below, I do hereby state that I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of an invention claimed in any above-identified U.S. Patent Application or International Application designating the United States and do hereby state that such application is and was made or authorized to be made by me.

I authorize ASSIGNEE to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention(s), and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me.

Attorney Docket No., 55018 16US01

4820-6484-1553_1

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

I agree to execute any and all papers useful in connection with any and all U.S. and foreign applications (including international, regional, and foreign national applications), and generally to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and reasonable expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention(s) in all countries.

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any U.S. Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

Executed on Aug 1 .2018 by 2	Thomas Joseph Healy	
	dow	
On <u>08 ot 2018</u> , before me,	SAPA MOZDIK (Printed Name of Notary)	
personally appeared Thomas Joseph Healy (Printed Name of Inventor) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	e laws of the State of TEVAS	
SARA MOZDIR My Notary ID #179524692 Expires August 14, 2021	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary	

Attorney Docket No.: 55018.10US01

Executed on 8/8 .20/8 by July Eric F. Weber
Notary Use Below ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of County of Lands In Line County of Lands In Line Notary Use Below ACKNOWLEDGMENT
On 8/8/2018 before me, 54RAH STIMONS Printed Name of Notary)
personally appeared Eric F. Weber
(Printed Name of Invantor)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same
in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person,
or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
and analy along council of amon the beisedi befeel executed the Historia and
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
and the rest respective between the and contact
COMMONWEALTH OF PERHAPILYAMA
NOTARIAL SEAL WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Esset Hundragion Two, Meetingsiand Country Mr Commission Explace June 14, 2021 August 14, 2021
Signature of Notary

Attorney Docket No 55018 (0US0)